

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

No. 20-2789(L)

No. 20-3177 (XAP)

UNIFORMED FIRE OFFICERS ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants-Cross-Appellees,

v.

BILL DE BLASIO, in his official capacity
as Mayor of the City of New York, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees,

COMMUNITIES UNITED FOR POLICE REFORM,

*Intervenor-Defendant-Appellee-
Cross-Appellant.*

On appeal from the United States District Court for
the Southern District of New York, No. 20-CV-05441-KPF

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
AND 31 NEWS MEDIA ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT OF
INTERVENOR-DEFENDANT-APPELLEE-CROSS-APPELLANT AND
URGING AFFIRMANCE IN PART AND REVERSAL IN PART**

[Caption continued on next page]

Katie Townsend

Counsel of Record

Bruce D. Brown

THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR

FREEDOM OF THE PRESS

1156 15th St. NW, Suite 1020

Washington, DC 20005

Phone: (202) 795-9300

Fax: (202) 795-9310

ktownsend@rcfp.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT I

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... VII

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE2

INTRODUCTION.....2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....5

ARGUMENT6

 I. The Unions’ preliminary injunction should be denied because the Unions
 are not likely to succeed on their claims in arbitration.6

 A. The district court’s findings with respect to the CBAs.....7

 B. The Unions’ Section 7(c) and Section 8 claims will fail in arbitration. .8

 II. Proactive release of law enforcement officers’ misconduct records,
 including through registries, will benefit the public. 13

 A. The record registries are permissible under FOIL. 14

 B. There is significant public interest in release of the records at issue.... 15

CONCLUSION21

APPENDIX A22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|-------|
| <i>AT&T Techs., Inc. v. Commc'ns Workers of Am.</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986)..... | 9 |
| <i>Bd. of Educ., Great Neck Union Free Sch. Dist. v. Areman</i> , 362 N.E.2d 943 (N.Y. 1977) | 10 |
| <i>Capital Newspapers Div. of Hearst Corp. v. Burns</i> , 496 N.E.2d 665 (N.Y. 1986) 14 | |
| <i>City of Chicago v. Fraternal Order of Police</i> , 2020 IL 124831 | 10 |
| <i>City of Newark v. Law Dep't of N.Y.</i> , 305 A.D.2d 28 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep't 2003) | 11 |
| <i>Gateway Coal Co. v. Mine Workers</i> , 414 U.S. 368 (1974)..... | 9 |
| <i>Hanig v. State Dep't of Motor Vehicles</i> , 588 N.E.2d 750 (N.Y. 1992)..... | 15 |
| <i>Illinois v. City of Chicago</i> , No. 1:17-cv-06260 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 31, 2019)..... | 19 |
| <i>Journal News v. City of White Plains</i> , No. 7781/11, 2012 WL 8262794 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Westchester Cty. Mar. 20, 2012) | 12 |
| <i>LaRocca v. Bd. of Educ. of Jericho Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 220 A.D.2d 424 (N.Y. App. Div. 2d Dep't 1995) | 10 |
| <i>Local Union No. 38, Sheet Metal Workers' Int'l Ass'n, AFL-CIO v. Custom Air Sys., Inc.</i> , 357 F.3d 266 (2d Cir. 2004)..... | 9 |
| <i>N.M. Found. for Open Gov't v. Corizon Health</i> , 2020-NMCA-014, 460 P.3d 43.. | 11 |
| <i>New Orleans Bulldog Soc'y v. La. Soc'y for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals</i> , 2015-1351 (La. App. 4 Cir. 9/7/16); 200 So. 3d 996..... | 11 |
| <i>SG Cowen Sec. Corp. v. Messih</i> , 224 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2000)..... | 8, 13 |
| <i>Sheehan v. City of Syracuse</i> , 137 Misc. 2d 438 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Onondaga Cty. 1987). | 12 |
| <i>Sprinzen v. Nomberg</i> , 389 N.E.2d 456 (N.Y. 1979)..... | 12 |
| <i>State ex rel. Dispatch Printing Co. v. Wells</i> , 481 N.E.2d 632 (Ohio 1985)..... | 11 |
| <i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. Warrior & Gulf Navigation Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 574 (1960)..... | 9 |
| <i>Wash. Post Co. v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 690 F.2d 252 (D.C. Cir. 1982) | 10 |

STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

| | |
|-------------------------------------|------------|
| Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 9200..... | 3 |
| N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 7803 | 13 |
| N.Y. Pub. Off. Law § 87 | 12, 14, 15 |
| New York C.P.L.R. § 7502 | 7 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|--------|
| Ashley Southall, <i>323,911 Accusations of N.Y.P.D. Misconduct Are Released Online</i> , N.Y. Times (Aug. 20, 2020), https://perma.cc/4XJ8-5TXU | 17 |
| Assemb. B. 10611, 243rd Sess. (N.Y. 2020)..... | 2 |
| Cynthia H. Conti-Cook, <i>A New Balance: Weighing Harms of Hiding Police Misconduct Information from the Public</i> , 22 CUNY L. Rev. 148 (2019)..... | 19, 20 |
| Invisible Institute, <i>Citizens Police Data Project</i> (last accessed Oct. 14, 2020), https://perma.cc/EF6M-W47N | 18 |
| John Kelly & Mark Nichols, <i>Tarnished Brass</i> , USA Today (last updated June 11, 2020), https://perma.cc/RE6Y-RCF7 | 16 |
| Kendall Taggart & Mike Hayes, <i>Here’s Why BuzzFeed News Is Publishing Thousands of Secret NYPD Documents</i> , BuzzFeed News (Apr. 16, 2018), https://perma.cc/XK2L-9NZB | 17 |
| Kendall Taggart, <i>NYPD Discipline Needs More Transparency, A Panel of Experts Said</i> , BuzzFeed News (Feb. 1, 2019), https://perma.cc/2MGV-ELUX | 17 |
| Luis Ferré-Sadurní & Jesse McKinley, <i>N.Y. Bans Chokehold and Approves Other Measures to Restrict Police</i> , N.Y. Times (June 12, 2020), https://perma.cc/44CG-4UMX | 2 |
| Rob Arthur, <i>Bad Chicago Cops Spread Their Misconduct Like a Disease</i> , The Intercept (Aug. 16, 2018), https://perma.cc/3SQU-524T | 18 |
| Robert Lewis, et al., <i>Is Police Misconduct a Secret in Your State?</i> , WNYC News (Oct. 15, 2015), https://perma.cc/EC7G-EP3J | 2 |
| Shaila Dewan & Serge F. Kovalski, <i>Thousands of Complaints Do Little to Change Police Ways</i> , N.Y. Times (updated June 8, 2020), https://perma.cc/XS5L-F2HJ | 15, 19 |
| Stephanie Wykstra, <i>The Fight for Transparency in Police Misconduct, Explained</i> , Vox (June 16, 2020), https://bit.ly/30vGRg4 | 15 |
